TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN COUNTY OF HUNTERDON

RESOLUTION 2017 - 67

WHEREAS, the Hunterdon County Board of Chosen Freeholders has awarded a master contract to Morton Salt, Inc. (Rock Salt) to provide rock salt for the County and members of the Cooperative Pricing System for Snow and Ice Control Materials, Bid No. 2017-18 for the 2017-2018 season; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Franklin wishes to participate in the Cooperative Pricing System for Snow and Ice Control Materials; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Franklin anticipates a quantity of 500 tons of rock salt; and

WHEREAS, the Franklin Township Department of Public Works anticipates the cost of our orders for rock salt will exceed the bid threshold.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Franklin, that the contract for the Township of Franklin be awarded to Morton Salt, Inc. in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:34-7-11 for the contract period September 19, 2017 to September 18, 2018 at the agreed upon price of \$51.31 per ton.

ADOPTED: October 12,2017

Kathryn Blew, Mayor Township Committee

Baew

Attest:

Mrsulav Stryker Ursula V. Stryker, RMC

Municipal Clerk